
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 8th February, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 8TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin, 

Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J. Stone, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   5 - 24  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th and 14th 
January, 2005. 

 

4. REVENUE BUDGET 2005/2006   25 - 58  

 To enable Strategic Monitoring Committee to feed into the consideration of 
the Revenue Budget 2005/06 which will be determined by Council at its 
budget meeting on 11th March 2005. 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Education, 
Environment, Health, Social Care and Housing and Social and Economic 
Development.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises Policy and 
Finance matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
[...]
rd. 

 

3



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 12th January, 2005
at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, 
J.H.R. Goodwin, J. Stone, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 

In attendance: Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, D.J. Fleet, Mrs. J.P. French, 
J.C. Mayson, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, G.V. Hyde, R.J. 
Phillips, J.G.S Guthrie, and Mr P Collins, Mr G Jones, and Mrs E Newman.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The County Secretary and Solicitor reminded members of the provisions regulating 
the declaration of interests. 

The following declarations of interest were made: 

Councillor Interest 

B.F. Ashton Personal – as one of the 
Council representatives 
appointed to the 
Community Voluntary 
Action Ledbury & District  
Management Committee 

A.C.R. Chappell Prejudicial -  Director of 
Community First 

R.V.Stockton Prejudicial – Chairman of 
Herefordshire Voluntary 
Action.

J.P. Thomas Personal - as one of the 
Council representatives 
appointed to the 
Leominster Festival 
Committee and North 
Herefordshire (Leo-
minster) Shop Mobility

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2005 

41. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November, 2004 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42. REVIEW OF SUPPORT TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR  

(Councillor A.C.R Chappell had declared a prejudicial interest in relation to 
Community First and Councillor R.V. Stockton had declared a prejudicial interest in 
relation to Herefordshire Voluntary Action and they withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of matters relating specifically to those Organisations.) 

The Committee considered the outcome of a review of support to the Voluntary 
Sector.

The report noted, as last reported to the Committee in February 2004, that the 
review, as a cross-cutting review, was within the Committee’s remit, building on work 
commenced by the Social and Economic Development Scrutiny Committee because 
the majority of grants were distributed through the Policy and Community 
Directorate.

The review’s principal recommendations were set out in an executive summary, at 
the front of the detailed review report, as set out in appendix 1 to these Minutes.
Additional recommendations in relation to funding challenges facing the Council in 
setting its 2005/2006 and future budgets were set out in part 8 of the report, as set 
out in appendix 2 to these Minutes. 

The Senior Partnership Policy Officer, lead officer for the review, gave a presentation 
highlighting the scope of the review, the methodology employed, key findings and 
key recommendations. 

The key findings he identified were: that Herefordshire Council is in comparative 
terms generous in its support to the Community and Voluntary Sector and that the 
Council is not securing best value for money
[...]
hought to be excessive and a reduced 
level of funding should be offered for the same level of service in 
relation to project activity. Community First should agree to cost 
reductions or a reduction in core funding support should be 
implemented. In such an event Community First services should be 
put out to tender wherever possible. 

d) The Review Team recommends that there be no reductions in 
funding to the CAB. Indeed there is Review Team support for 
examining the scope for increasing CAB funding in the short-term. 
This position should be reviewed as part of an exercise to examine 
partnership working with CAB, ABLE and Welfare Rights. 

e) The Welfare Rights Team has not provided evidence of value for 
money from their service, and it is recommended this service be 

14



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2005 

market tested if partnership working with CAB, ABLE and Welfare 
Rights is not successful. 

f) The Review Team recommends that there be no short-term 
reductions in funding to HVA but that this position be reviewed as 
part of the intention to support a single Countywide Voluntary Action 
body.

g) The Review Team recommends that there be no reduction in 
funding to HCVYS. This body has demonstrated it offers value for 
money.

h) The Review Team recommends that there be no reduction in 
funding to HALC, on the limited evidence we have that it offers a 
good service. The Review team stresses that this recommendation 
is conditional on HALC meeting the terms of its SLA. The Council 
should consider removal of funding if HALC fails to comply fully with 
its SLA. 

i) The Review Team recommends that there be no change to the SLA 
with ALLIANCE. This 5-year SLA has only been in existence since the 
1st April 2004, and it is inappropriate to alter an agreement so soon 
after signing. 

15



16



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Shirehall, Hereford on Friday, 14th 
January, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, 
J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J. Stone and J.P. Thomas 

In attendance: Councillors Mrs. J.P. French and R.J. Phillips.

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

45. HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY PROGRESS  

 The Committee considered progress against the Council’s Human Resources (HR) 
Strategy including main findings form the 2004 Staff Opinion Survey and 2003-4 exit 
surveys, as reported to Cabinet in December 2004. 

The Head of Human Resources commented on the findings as set out in the report 
drawing attention to the fact that the Staff Opinion Survey had been issued shortly 
after the Job Evaluation and Single Status Results had been announced, which it 
was thought had influenced both the results and the response rate, which at 38 % 
was slightly down on the 2003 return (41%).  He also noted that the current HR 
Strategy expired in 2005 and would be replaced by the Pay and Workforce 
Development Strategy 2005-08.  Progress against selected targets was set out in the 
appendix to the report. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

• That in broad terms there was little significant change from the previous year’s 
survey. 

• Whilst acknowledging the impact of Job Evaluation on the Survey the Chief 
Executive cautioned that care should be taken about attributing everything to that 
exercise.  The findings of the 2005 survey would need to assess carefully the 
extent to which it was a factor. 

• That confidence that the Council was committed to supporting employees during 
Job Evaluation (30%) was still low, even though an improvement on 2003 (21%).  
In response the Head of Human Resources commented that improvements had 
been ma
[...]
ined within the report.  

Considerations 

3. At its meeting on 27th January 2005, Cabinet considered the attached report, Annex 
1, detailing the factors influencing the budget position and reflecting the 
recommendations of the Budget Panel.  Paragraph 44 of the report alone has been 
amended to reflect the concern expressed at Cabinet about its potential 
misinterpretation. 

4. The following recommendations from the Budget Panel were considered by Cabinet:- 

¾ That the securing of targeted service savings, as set out in paragraph 40 of the 
attached report, be endorsed, particularly having regard to the need to achieve 
‘Gershon’ efficiency targets.  

¾ That Cabinet note the outcome of the Public Consultation exercise. 

¾ That work continues to secure Service Improvement Programme and 
Procurement Savings. 

¾ That the RSG Settlement be noted but with concern that on the basis of the 
accompanying advice from government the significant additional resources 
provided for 2005/06 are unlikely to be repeated in future years.  

¾ That the potential clawback of grant, referred to in paragraph 16(h), be noted with 
concern.  

¾ That the application of reserves referred to in the report be supported.  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

25



  
 

 

 

¾ That, having regard to the potential capping position, Cabinet refers its budget 
proposals to Strategic Monitoring Committee indicating that at its final meeting on 
24th February, 2005 it would intend to recommend to Council a Council Tax 
increase of between 4% and 4.5%.  

5. Cabinet endorsed the above recommendations but supported a proposal from the 
Leader of the Council, set out in a supplementary report to Cabinet as now appended 
to the Cabinet report, that the target savings be amended.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  Strategic Monitoring Committee consider the initial budget 
proposals of Cabinet and advise accordingly.  

 

Background Papers 

• None 

26



ANNEX 1 

 
 Further information on the subject of this re
[...]
ple and ICT. 

33. It is important to emphasise that that preliminary work was based on a council tax 
level of 5.5% accepting that the Government’s indication of levels of council tax 
increase were focused on “low single figures”.  That 5.5% council tax was itself below 
the level of council tax which could be anticipated from the CSR 2004 
announcement.   

34. As detailed earlier in this report, and reported to Cabinet on 16th December, 2004, 
the provisional local government finance settlement issued by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister on 2nd December, 2004 was significantly better than that 
which could have been predicted from the CSR 2004 announcement in July.  Those 
improvements, followed intensive negotiation between the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and Government over the intervening period.  Whilst that relief is 
welcomed, as reported to Cabinet on 16th December, 2004, on the face of the 
announcement, there was the clearest possible indication that £3 million of the 
additional monies made available in support of the current year’s settlement will not 
be repeated in 2006/07.  There has been further opportunity to examine the detail 
and it is clear that applies both to the sum of £1.5 million addition made available 
through the late changes to the settlement and also to the proposal to postpone the 
technical adjustment in relation to the preserved rights expenditure (Social Care) 
which is currently funded by specific grants where the intention remains to transfer 
this into mainstream FSS funding, which may disadvantage Herefordshire to the tune 
of £0.8 million.  There is, therefore, a total potential impact on the 2006/07 budget of 
£2.3 million.   

35. There remains the possibility that as in the current year, there will be adjustments 
made to the underlying CSR 2004 announcement in relation to 2006/07 but the 
current very clear message is that similar adjustments next year are not in 
contemplation. 

36. The other important 
[...]

apply for the period 2005/06 to 2010/11.  The consequence is that there is a 
reduction in the predicted provision in the current year’s budget of £750,000 but the 
stepped approach to contributions mean that “saving” against the original budget will 
be eroded by some £200,000 per annum thereafter.  In essence, therefore, the 
original estimates provided by the Superannuation Authority would have to be met as 
originally assessed but the revised advice allows those increases to be phased over 
a longer period. 

38. The attention of Cabinet is drawn to the 2005/06 financial year where it would be 
possible, if the Council was to make no money available for growth, to maintain a 
standstill budget on the basis of the December settlement whilst generating a council 
tax increase of 4.6%.   

39. However, it is important to draw attention to the consequences of such a strategy in 
terms of the 2006/07 budget.  Based on the Government’s current expressed 
intention and based on the information made available within the CSR 2004 
announcement, then on the basis of the Government’s plans there would be an 
anticipated council tax increase in 2006/07 of 5.5%, but if council tax was to be set at 
that level there would be an anticipated budget shortfall of £4.2 million.  It is, 
therefore, important that the Council sets a strategy which does not lose the 
headroom in the recently announced settlement to support significant ongoing 
expenditure thus exacerbating the position which the Council would face in 2006/07 
and beyond. 

40. Cabinet need to formulate the principles which might underlie the Council’s budget 
strategy for the forthcoming year.  The following proposals are put forward for 
consideration. 

• That in line with the view expressed by Cabinet on 16th December, 2004, 
Cabinet supports the retention of the targeted service savings of £3 million, 
amending that target by reference to the schedules enclosed at Appendix 1 
as they see appropriate.  It is that sum of money that would provide the base 
budget provision for much needed investment in older care and ICT and that 
will enable any reduction in Council tax below the predicted level of 4.8% 
which the Council wishes to make. 

• The Council has to demonstrate the 2.5% efficiency review savings of which 
1.25% must be cashable.  In support of that, the Council has established the 
Service Improvement Programme and is commissioning further work on 
procurement.  There is a targeted sum of £2 million attributed to those 
programmes.  It was always seen as being difficult to achieve a full year’s 
effect of those targeted savings in 2005/06.  It is essential, however, to 
maintain the momentum of that programme.  The target could be revised, 
however, to ensure that the full year effect of the proposed £2 million 
reductions could be secured for the financial year 2006/07.  That should not 
be allowed to take the pressure off maximising the returns in 2005/06 (which 
will be necessary in part to meet the efficiency target) and this in turn could 
free up additional monies in year for further investment. 

• Such a strategy would produce a sum significantly in excess of the targeted 
investment of £1 million and Cabinet would need to consider carefully how 
much of that additional sum should go in support of the priorities identified in 

36



 

 

the Council’s MTFP and Corporate Plan.  This is a difficult balance to strike.  
The currently identified gap for 2006/07 is over £4 million and it is anticipated 
that the Council would wish to avoid a situation where it invests in 2005/06 
only to have to disinvest in 2006/07.  The issue for Cabinet to address would 
be how far it wished to take the longer term view in terms of using those 
monies to even out the very significant burden that would otherwise be faced, 
particularly in 2006/07 but through to 2007/08.  This needs to be specifically 
highlighted as part of the Council’s budget strategy.   

• This is a par
[...]
 the opportunity for the first time for many years to apply 
reserves to enable Social Care to start the financial year 2005/06 without any budget 
deficit.  Whilst the pressures on the Social Care budget were recognised, it was 
important to commit to the principle that the application of reserves in 2005/06 was a 
measure designed to ensure a greater level of stability in managing the budget in this 
area. 

45. A similar approach might be pursued in relation to the Property Services budget.  
Once again, it would have to be firmly tied in to new approaches to budgetary control. 

37



 

 

46. There is a clear case already identified for funding the Change Team required to 
introduce the required measures into the new Children’s Services Directorate from 
within reserves.  This would quite possibly be over more than a single financial year.   

47. Again reserves could be used to support the Service Improvement Programme and 
Procurement Programme through an invest to save approach. 

48. Finally, with the pressures of job evaluation and the need for Human Resources 
support for major change programmes, there would be the opportunity to provide 
temporary financial support for the Human Resources Division prior to the Cabinet 
considering final proposals for the structuring of that Division. 

Council Tax 

49. The final decision on council tax is clearly a matter for Cabinet to recommend to full 
Council at its March meeting.  There are very important service and local political 
considerations to be taken into account.  As previously outlined in the report, the 
balance to be struck is between maintaining the Council’s spending base in the 
current financial year, providing prudently for the major challenge which on the basis 
of the Government’s announcements would be faced in 2006/07, making judgements 
about the Government’s approach to council tax capping in the forthcoming year and 
a prudent consideration of the council tax payer.  It is for Budget Panel to make an 
initial recommendation to Cabinet and it may wish to do so by expressing a view on a 
specific figure or by indicating a range of likely council tax levels.   

50. In terms of the Council’s 2004/05 budget when the Council was both designated and 
capped, then the Chief Executive and County Treasurer would clearly advise that the 
council tax increase should not exceed that arrived at by the Government’s own 
calculation, namely 4.8%.  There is a cogent argument for “playing safe” given the 
circumstances which were encountered in 2004/05.  It will be important to continue to 
monitor likely council tax levels in comparator authorities. 

51. On the basis of current information, the Chief Executive and County Treasurer would 
commend a guideline of between 4% and 4.5%.   Conscious of the importance of 
maintaining the council tax base, the current recommendation would centre around 
the higher end of that range.   

52. That recommendation is made not because of the pressures on expenditure in the 
financial year 2005/06 but to protect as far as possible the budget position for 
2006/07. 

Recommendations of Budget Panel 

53. Having met on a number of occasions during late 2004, Budget Panel considered the 
foregoing report on 17th January and has made the following recommendations for 
Cabinet’s consideration:- 

¾ That the securing of targeted service savings, as set out in paragraph 
40 above, be endorsed, particularly having regard to the need to 
achieve ‘Gershon’ efficiency targets.  

¾ That Cabinet note the outcome of the Public Consultation exercise.  

¾ That work continues to secure Service Improvement Programme and 
Procurement savings.  

38



 

 

¾ That the RSG Settlement be noted but with concern that on the basis 
of the accompanying advice from government the significant additional 
resources provided for 2005/06 are unlikely to be repeated in future 
years.  

¾ That the potential clawback of grant, referred to in paragraph 16 (h), 
be noted with concern.  

¾ That the application of reserves referred to in the report be supported.  

¾ That, having regard to the potential capping position, Cabinet refers its 
budget proposals to Strategic Monitoring Committee indicating that at 
its final meeting on 24th February, 2005 it would intend to recommend 
to Council a Council Tax increase of between 4% and 4.5%.  

 

39



40



AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Councillor R.J. Phillips, Leader of the Council, on 01432 260046 

Cabinet27JanuaryRevenueBudgetrevised2.doc  

REVENUE BUDGET 2005/06 
PROGRAMME AREA RESPONSIBILITY: 
CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CABINET  27TH JANUARY, 2005 
 
This report is supplementary to the report at Item 3 on the Revenue 
Budget 2005/06 which forms part of the papers for the Cabinet 
meeting on 27th January, 2005. 

1. The purpose of the paper is to give further detail in relation to paragraph 40 of the 
Budget Panel report  to Cabinet.  The report  recommends that Cabinet supports the 
retention of the targeted service savings of £3 million, amending that target by 
reference to the schedules enclosed at Appendix 1 as they see appropriate.  Whilst 
Budget Panel did not specifically recommend amendments to that total they were 
aware of the broad areas which were under consideration, which areas themselves 
were the subject of scrutiny reports which had either yet to be considered by the 
relevant scrutiny committee and/or the issues raised by those reports had remained 
to be addressed by the Executive.   

2. The reports in question are the report of the Environment Scrutiny Committee on Car 
Parking Strategy which was considered by the Environment Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 24th January, 2005 and the report of the Strategic Monitoring Committee on 
the Voluntary Sector Review which was considered at a special meeting of the 
Strategic Monitoring

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Tuesday, 8th February, 2005 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, J.H.R. Goodwin, 

Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J. Stone and J.P. Thomas 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors D.J. Fleet and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors A.C.R. Chappell and W.J.S. Thomas. 
  
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
59. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 January and 14 
January, 2005 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

  
60. REVENUE BUDGET 2005/2006   
  

The Committee was invited to submit its comments on the proposed Revenue 
Budget 2005/06 for consideration by Cabinet, prior to Cabinet recommending a 
budget to Council.  
 
The report submitted to Cabinet on 27th January, 2005 was presented to the 
Committee.  This detailed the factors influencing the budget position and reflected 
the recommendations of the Budget Panel.  A supplementary report by the Leader of 
the Council which had been tabled at the Cabinet meeting, amending the target 
savings, was also presented. 
 
It was noted that Cabinet had endorsed the following recommendations from the 
Budget Panel, as amended by the Leader’s report as tabled at the Cabinet meeting: 
 
• That the securing of targeted service savings, as set out in paragraph 40 of the 

Cabinet report, be endorsed, particularly having regard to the need to achieve 
‘Gershon’ efficiency targets.  

• That Cabinet note the outcome of the Public Consultation exercise. 
• That work continues to secure Service Improvement Programme and 

Procurement Savings. 
• That the Rate Support Grant Settlement be noted but with concern that on the 

basis of the accompanying advice from government the significant additional 
resources provided for 2005/06 are unlikely to be repeated in future years.  



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 

• That the potential clawback of grant, referred to in paragraph 16(h) of the Cabinet 
report, be noted with concern.  

• That the application of reserves referred to in the report be supported. 
• That, having regard to the potential capping position, Cabinet refers its budget 

proposals to Strategic Monitoring Committee indicating that at its final meeting on 
24th February, 2005 it would intend to recommend to Council a Council Tax 
increase of between 4% and 4.5%. 

 
The Chief Executive drew the Committee’s attention to the conclusions set out in the 
Cabinet report.  He highlighted in particular that whilst the local government finance 
settlement for 2005/2006 was better than had been predicted there was every 
indication the additional monies made available in support of the current year’s 
settlement would not be repeated in 2006/2007.    
 
In this context paragraph 40 of the Cabinet report set out the principles which it was 
suggested might underlie the Council’s budget strategy:  the retention of targeted 
service savings of £3 million; meeting the requirement to achieve efficiency savings 
as required by the Gershon review, and the allocation of resources thereby released 
to the priorities identified in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and Corporate 
Plan.   A decision would have to be made on how far a longer term view was to be 
taken in terms of using those monies to even out the very significant burden that 
would otherwise be faced, particularly in 2006/07 but also in 2007/08. 
 
Attention was also drawn to uncertainties which surrounded the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. 
 
The current levels of reserves and proposals for the application of reserves were 
also described.  It was suggested that reserves could prudently be applied to the 
Social Care budget, the Property budget, funding the change team required to 
introduce the Children’s Services Directorate, supporting the Service Improvement 
Programme and the Procurement Programme and increasing support for the Human 
Resources Division. 
 
The Chief Executive emphasised that caution needed to be exercised in considering 
the application of one-off resources to fund ongoing revenue commitments.  The 
balance to be struck was between maintaining the Council’s spending base in the 
current financial year, providing prudently for the major challenge which on the basis 
of the Government’s announcements would be faced in 2006/07, making judgements 
about the Government’s approach to council tax capping in the forthcoming year and 
a prudent consideration of the council tax payer.  Considering the implications of all 
these factors and the Government’s approach to Council tax capping the Cabinet  
had indicated its support for a Council tax of between 4-4.5%, emphasising that the 
Government’s position and the levels being set by other Councils would need to be 
kept under review  
 
In the ensuing discussions the following principal points were made: 
 
• The importance of avoiding Council tax capping and the need to be vigilant as 

the situation unfolded prior to the Council meeting in March to set the budget was 
noted.  

 
• That the concerns about the level of grant settlement in 2006/07 and beyond 

were likely to be well founded. 
 
• The uncertainties surrounding costs of waste disposal and collection were 

highlighted as a cause of concern. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 

 
• A suggestion was made that whilst noting the proposed retention of the 

concessionary parking scheme for those over 65 there might be scope to 
increase the charge levied.  In reply it was stated that no action was planned in 
relation to car parking charges until the car parking review had been considered. 

 
• That whilst there might be a temptation to consider simply ceasing provision of 

non-statutory services, consideration should be given to whether there were 
alternative ways of continuing their provision. The scope for reducing the cost of 
Tourist Information Centres and offering Town and Parish Councils the 
opportunity to maintain public toilets were given as options which merited 
exploration.  

 
• An assurance was sought that in the context of budget reductions community 

transport would not be seen as a soft target.  In response the Leader of the 
Council acknowledged the difficulties surrounding provision and advised that 
there no proposals to make reductions 

 
• That it was important that all Members were provided with more detail of the 

proposed budget reductions summarised in appendix 1 to the Cabinet report.  
The information in the appendix was too general and it was important that 
Members had a clear understanding of the impact the reductions would have, 
prior to considering the budget at the Council meeting in March. The Chief 
Executive advised that the information would be provided but emphasised that it 
was important that the Committee, Cabinet and Council primarily focused on the 
budget in strategic terms. Both he and the County Treasurer would, as in 
previous years, be available to attend Political Group meetings to provide 
clarification on the budget proposals as required. 

 
• Concern was expressed about the quality of ICT provision.  In response the 

Leader advised that there was evidence of considerable improvement and 
suggested that, rather than a seminar, the Committee take the lead in 
scrutinising the matter at a future meeting, encouraging other Members of the 
Council to attend. 

 
• That it would be helpful if information on the budget in the form of frequently 

asked questions and answers could be produced and circulated to Parish and 
Town Councils. 

 
• It was suggested that the assumptions made about the savings which it was 

expected could be achieved by efficiencies and other means needed to be 
viewed with caution. 

 
In relation to questions the Chief Executive commented as follows: 
 
• Regarding efficiency savings he explained that the expectation was that these 

would be generated by fundamentally redesigning areas of service delivery to the 
benefit of the customer and the Council, with the savings generated being 
reapplied to the Council’s priorities. 

 
• That although a reduction was proposed in the revenue budget for highway 

maintenance the total sums spent on highways maintenance from capital and 
revenue would increase in real terms in 2005/06.  He acknowledged that there 
was more security in having the funding in the base budget rather than relying on 
capital allocation, the level of which was uncertain in future years, but drew 
attention to the national planning presumption for revenue support for highway 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 

maintenance over the next two financial years which was set as standstill with no 
allowance for inflation. 

 
• In relation to property maintenance and usage he advised that expenditure and 

usage needed to be viewed in connection with the ongoing work arising from the 
recent property review. 

 
• That regarding staffing costs both the Environment and Policy and Community 

Directorates had undertaken reviews and made significant changes.  A business 
case had to be made to the Cabinet Member (Human Resources and Corporate 
Support Services) prior to any vacancy being filled and the approach generally to 
filling vacancies was under review. 

 
• Regarding the proposal that reserves be applied to allow the Property Services 

budget to start the year without a deficit he emphasised that this would have to 
be tied to new approaches to budgetary control.  He explained some of the 
contributory factors to the deficit.  Issues which needed to be taken into account 
in relation to the management of Rotherwas Industrial Estate were also 
discussed. 

 
• The advice received by the Council was that the Research for Today survey of 

504 households was statistically robust and representative.  Whilst the responses 
to the various other public consultation exercises had been low the findings from 
each method had been broadly consistent.  Whilst responses always had to be 
considered with care as people were often disinclined to support services from 
which they did not personally benefit, consultation was an integral part of the 
budget process which all Councils were required to conduct.  The exercise did 
incur costs but Herefordshire Council’s expenditure was modest compared with 
most other authorities. He acknowledged the difficulty of consulting with young 
people but noted that the “Youth Times” response had identified different 
priorities.  

 
• That the costs incurred as a result of audit and inspection were expected to 

reduce. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the approach to preparing the 2005/06 revenue budget, as 

reflected in the recommendations of the Budget Panel as 
endorsed by Cabinet, be supported in principle, subject to the 
caveat that the assumptions made about the savings which it 
was expected could be achieved by efficiencies and other means 
needed to be viewed with caution; 

 
  and 
 
 (b) whilst recognising that Cabinet and Council needed to consider 

the budget in strategic terms it was important that all Members 
were provided with the detail of the proposed budget reductions 
summarised in appendix 1 to the Cabinet report. 

 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


